

RECORD NOS.

**11-3696(L);**

Consolidated with 11-3883; 11-3729; 11-3834; 11-3908; 11-3910; 11-3916; 11-3965;  
11-3970; 11-3972; 11-4061; 11-4064

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

CARL BLESSING, *et al.*, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

v.

NICHOLAS MARTIN, *et al.*  
*Objectors-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 09-cv-10035 (HB) (RLE)

---

Brief for *amicus curiae* Center for Individual Rights  
in support of Objectors-Appellants and in support of reversal

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
MICHELLE A. SCOTT  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th St. N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 833-8400  
Email: [rosman@cir-usa.org](mailto:rosman@cir-usa.org)  
[scott@cir-usa.org](mailto:scott@cir-usa.org)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**.....i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iv

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF ISSUE** .....2

**ARGUMENT**.....3

**I. Background** .....3

**II. The district court’s order requiring class counsel to reflect the race and gender metrics of the class violates the equal protection principle.**.....5

**A. Judicial orders are subject to the equal protection component of the Fifth Amendment.** .....5

**B. Racial classifications are inherently suspect and are subject to strict scrutiny.** .....6

**C. There is no governmental interest sufficient to justify race and sex balancing of class counsel.**.....9

**D. The order requiring class counsel to reflect the “race and gender metrics” of the class is not narrowly tailored.** ..... 11

**III. The district court’s order requiring class counsel to reflect the race and gender metrics of the class violates Rule 23.** .....13

**IV. Conclusion** .....14

**PROOF OF SERVICE** .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	8
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	7
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	6
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	7, 8
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9, 12
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	7
<i>In re Gildan Activewear Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5048 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2010).....	4
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	passim.
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	6
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	7
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	6, 10
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	12
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7, 8
<i>Richardson v. Belcher</i> , 404 U.S. 78 (1971).....	6
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964).....	6
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	11
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	6
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	6
<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	3
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	8
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	5

*Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.*, 446 U.S. 142 (1980) .....9  
*Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education*, 476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... 7, 8, 9

**Other Authorities**

Alison Frankel, *Can Federal Judges Order Law Firms to Promote Diversity?*  
(2011).....11  
Michael H. Hurwitz, *Judge Harold Baer’s Quixotic Crusade for Class Counsel  
Diversity*, 17 *Cardozo J.L. & Gender* 321 (2011) .....14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)..... 13, 14
